D

dagall diolal&al
DOHA ACADEMY

Student Drop-Off & Collection Policy

(Private Transportation)
M| ‘a)l?.wb Jeogs o L
(pelad! Jaidh)



dagall dirolalsl
DOHA ACADEMY

Ratianale:
The health and safety of our students is obviously our first priority, and so ensuring students of all ages arrive and
depart from school safely is paramount. This policy outlines the procedures in place for students arriving to our Al

Waab campus by private transport. Parents who utilize the school’s bus provision should also refer to our school

Bus Policy.
bl rolaud
Byl oyl SLoe¥l arez o O Jgumg Olass 013 JUbg ¢ Jo¥1 LLglol p Lidlls 2edlaag Aesm O i lsll (0
Jai) Jileogs e gll 3 Aasal€¥1 ] Oglimy (il CMal L Jgaall Sile ¥l dlind sda suzxs 2eeadl 4l ol olaly
Ayl | ML Al J) Uyl gl danyill il (gt o) eL¥ e iy Apalzll

Drop-off and collection by private transportation:

The school operates a “red-zone” around the perimeter of the school freeing all available parking areas for
Parents / Guardians to use. Staff parking is not permitted in the “red-zone”. The school employs a team of Security
Guards whose role during student drop-off and collection times is to oversee students’ safe entry to and from the
school campus.
A pedestrianized area exists at the front and sides of the school, with the left front side designated drop off area.
There are separate entrances for students to Block A (Secondary Boys), Block B (Primary including KG and
Reception classes), and Block C (Secondary Girls). Secondary students arriving with Primary siblings can use the
Block B main entrance. The entrance gates are closed by 7:45am.
tio Ll S| Jiluws Aawlgs aMiwdly Jiio ol
Lead ozt slimg¥1/e L A ikl Ll (8589 (SLal arazed lh Los Ayl dagmea Joo s o Adkaia” Awyalll s
sLitf y95 Utats coueld! (oad) alym (o LEayd Byl Ciligiy s Lol Aalasll” § oeylbiss Sy conilogall ol Yo
gyl el g s ol (Kl Ml 29559 g (e 8Ll § pedialy sl Jiimss cildsl
Slay Juo st Zalail un¥l Lal¥l bl japass @F Auyull Cailgzs dande § Bliel) Laastes Aahats urgs
z Gy (Jlanadly g ) Jguad 3 § Ly Glam¥) o aully (el g93l1) T gl J) cllall alimdie S5l
i el (ot 1 sl o) Az ¥ Al )Ll e ladT ae Ogaay ) Gugslill Ol (Sag (eliy Augslehl)
LoLige 7:45 Aeladl Joiull culilgy 3Lads




doagall dioualsal
DOHA ACADEMY

Expectations of Parents;

Under no circumstances are parents / guardians / older siblings / drivers permitted to approach another student

with concern. All concerns, as per our parent feedback & complaints policy must be communicated via the correct

staff channels.

:Jg.c‘a” su_gi ) ,ljg.?ll

rdsle ldg yaT b e Jiols1lly cnatludd /G aSYI o Laddl/slumgdl/aillgll 3o LTl e 8l i o ¥
u_\..ﬁ.a.i.U {_,g.léjilj :1@.1-_44.” Qb.LE.J] e u._a.LI'njﬂ nglg.ﬁ.uj OllasMa El..wL_g.z-uJ Lf'i_éi_g J_gb'r.l.l s "CBLE e

Student drop-off:

EYFS (KG and Reception)
(Steazwdly Jlabll dng))

® The school gates open at 6.20am and students are
supervised by staff either in the main reception area
or outside Building B depending on the
temperature. Parents are welcome to remain with

their children during this time.

by dirg Brlpao 6:20 Aebluadl § Aoyl gl ez o

o Rpanst 1 Jleirasd] Aabaia 3 Lo SOl e ogalasll
sl e Ll 39 8yl poed) Ay s B il s
gl lia s e dlabl

® Entry to the EYFS section is from 6.40am, with
Teacher Assistants escorting the children. Parents /
Guardians are also welcome to drop their child to

their classroom.

2o 5lio 6:40 Aeludl o Ty EYFS cud ) Jysul »
oScan LS . Jlal¥l 2zl cnalall gieluw 3529

Ayl 0 dgsad ) edlabel o ss Uasl elamg¥l/c LU

® Bus students arrive to the front main gate by
6.45am and are escorted to classrooms by the Bus

Supervisors.

Joloes 2o la¥l dcucs 1 4191 ) eMBladl O s »
Ayl Jguaall J) pplmlasal @iy Brlus 6:45 de Ll

*The Primary Senior Leadership Team (SLT) supervises student arrival on the ground floor.




dagall dirolalal
DOHA ACADEMY

PRIMARY (Years 1 —6)
(6 =1 cisall) Sl

® The school gates open at 6.20am and students are
supervised by staff either in the main reception area
or outside Building B depending on the
temperature. Parents / Guardians are welcome to

remain with their children during this time.

by g 5 lus 6:20 Aeludl 3 duyall walgyl muase

o &ty M Jlazadl dakie § o) M1 e (galsgll
el g1/ LYl oyl 3yl Ay s B | 25
gl lia M e llabi pa el

® Entry to the main building is from 6.45am. Parents /

Guardians are not permitted to enter the Primary

building without an appointment and until

collection time.

A 5 Lye 6:45 deladl (e Ty gty Il ael) ) Jgs-adle
193 Alaz ¥l Aoyl ae Jos oty el o¥1/e L ol

ekl S 89 i o9

® Bus students arrive to the front main gate by
6.45am and are escorted directly into the building

by the Bus Supervisors.

Joloey 2ualedll 2l 4315l I oMLl O (Jpmse
oe Gl dl8yalie pplmbaial o1y B Lus 6:45 2sludl
JELVEIPS D JU- PR

® The Primary Senior Leadership Team (SLT)

supervises student arrival on each floor.

il 5 ] Sl

® Students arriving after 7.45am are issued with a
yellow late card and recorded late on iSAMS. The
parents of students arriving after 8am are contacted

by the Secretary.

aay Osliay el Ml s yaie sl ddllay Hlue) et
zalipe e oy lie @lizead @ing Lo 7:45 dclul|
am Ogliay o ddl CMall ygal eldoly JLas¥l @2y iISAMS
5,8l L8 e Bl 8 2Ll




dagall dirolalsl
DOHA ACADEMY

SECONDARY (Years 7 — 12)
(e ) il 3 ol cgal] y0) Al Al

® Students can enter from the main and side gates
(relevant to their section) from 6.30am onwards and
are expected to move directly and independently

into the building.

Al ly dpmess, I bladl oo Josadly ML asade
009 1 2eliad 3o 6:30 Lelad) e ((oqoseds Bunlicl)
Sl ) Jarae SS9 85bla I9latiy o adgall

® As stated above, Secondary students with primary
siblings can escort their sibling to the Primary

Building.

e ol Bogila)] Ay MY Sy eodlel S5 LaSe
ULl e ) plia] Aa8) 0 alaz¥) Al L) g elaal

Auslazd

® Secondary Bus students arrive by 6.45am and are
dropped in the pedestrian area at the front of the

school and are directly immediately into the campus.

15 Lo 6:45 delud! Jglo Lol oMol LM Jyaye
Bydilae plstsg Ayl alol BLALI 2ahais 3 o133 eis
et dl

® Students arriving after 7.25am and during lesson 1
(7.25am — 8.25am), who do not have a late note
from their parent, are directed to a supervised study
room so as not to disturb the learning of others.
These students then join Lesson 2. Students without
alegitimate excuse arriving after the
commencement of lesson 2 are internally suspended

from classes for the day and the parents informed.

15 Lo 7:25 delad! vy Goliay pddl M) 4o o5 @i
oeidly (Belo 8:25 — 15 Luw 7:25) Jg¥l oyl e Ll
Aulys adye J) sl as (e 3G Hlad] ed ol
PURTPLIRNTES PUIS S PP S0V PN

Y ! Ml Calay) @i G oyl J] Mt o Y5
S oyl ety Gglimy (adlly g s s (05SLo
sl P ey ol I Byl (ye agady oz




dagall droualal
DOHA ACADEMY

Student Collection:

EYFS (KG and Reception)

® Parents/ Guardians can enter the section from 12

Breds 12 Aebaadl (yo paaall Jg55 6l g¥1/cpatllgl) oy
2955 Jumads s Lo g¥1/e LY 058y e dlabl aMaud

O el Ml By (095 . Juaddl @lae s e dlabs]
Sreds 12:309 ls 12 AeLadl

midday to collect their child. Parents / Guardians
sign out their child from the class teacher. Normal
collection time is between 12 midday and

12.30pm.

® Parents / Guardians wishing to collect their child

55 olalol adbial § sl el g¥1/e L1 (e g
S Gl § gty Jlaraddl e Jf 4ol

early are required to report to the main reception

desk in the Primary building.

® EYFS children who are not collected by 12.30pm o ¥ o)) EYFS Ay JaboT (e 81,831 @30
are supervised in a 'late room’ until Parents / G "Byalie 3,2" 4 Bls 12:30 deladl Jylony eadliul
Guardians collect them; the school permits late ﬁ)’llw}”-z Ayl osd ¢ oDl ey o3l / £ LY u“-'
collection due to large number of siblings in the Al alud¥ 3 ela ¥l cpa STl saal) Cuug Sl
Primary and Secondary sections. Agslilly

® Bus students are collected at 12 midday and ol eaig by 12 dcludl § cMal=dl b aes ey
escorted by staff to the bus departure point, leaving Ogolang calsled) 3Masl Alads Il cnalagll 48 (e
school by 12.10pm. s 12:10 de el Jgloey dwyull
® Designated SLT members help oversee student oo 818l 3 Ogiuall Ldall 5oLl 3058 slacl aeluge
collection. Al ol




dagall dioialsl
DOHA ACADEMY

PRIMARY (Years 1 —6)

® Parents / Guardians can enter the section from
1.10pm midday to collect their child, and wait in
the main reception area, which is supervised by

staff.

o Blael gl J) ool elao g1/ aadlgll (Saye
dilate § HUan¥ly e Jlabl M hls 1:10 Aclud)
Osalsell ke 83y &1 sy J) JLaza)

® At 1.15pm Parents / Guardians are allowed into the
Primary section to collect their child. Parents /
Guardians complete a sign-out form, which is with

the Class Teacher.

JV Js3 a0l el o301/ L o cyds 1:15 Aclaadl g
pods il M Aslaz ¥l Al Ll e ud

55 §illg czapel) Jpmad 7 3903 Aty Lo ¥ /e L)
il plas ] 18970

® At 2pm any uncollected students are taken to a
“late room” (the Primary Canteen), which is
supervised by staff according to a Late Duty rota.
Similarly, Parents / Guardians sign-out their child

from there.

Jl el @iy @ ol (o Jas @ty ofels 2 Aclad] g0

Gl (Alan¥l &yl Cagada) " s bl HUandl 48 ,2"
Jillg Ul algull Jousd By (galagll Lple 8ydo

s oo o dalel 79,5 Jumunds ¢liiag¥1/c L a5

® Secondary students with Primary siblings are
issued with a “Sibling Pass” and can collect their

sibling from the “late room” at 2pm.

Ged) Boglahl Aoy b1 CMlt "3 g5 Asllay" Hluge) i
elaal il @Sasg auslazdl Al Al 8 elaal ]
Bls 2 aeludl 37 lill 38,2" (e

® Primary bus students are collected from classrooms
at 1.30pm. Bus students meet in the main reception
area to complete the bus register, and are then
escorted by the Bus Assistants to their bus outside

the main entrance.

Ogadseivn Gl Alun¥l s U O pes @i

el 1:30 Leludl 3 Aalyad) Jgumill oo oMLl
Lt Jlana) Balaia 3 cdalal CMb poimy

I MLl gue Lina @qddly of (il Joman JLaSud
iyl 3l 2yl elils>

® Early collection is not permitted unless for medical
appointment reasons and will only be allowed if an
online form is completed and approved by the

Head of the Primary section.

o 0ol9 (ol dego olewd B] ST Dl o Yo
o dele 233glly oY Ao 7 3geidl JLoSaul uay ¥l 4y




dagall dirolalal
DOHA ACADEMY

SECONDARY (Years 7 — 12)

® Secondary students depart independently from the
building at 2pm. At this time students are permitted
to use a mobile phone to contact their Parent /
Guardian to coordinate collection at either the Boys’
or Girls' side of the school or main entrance if there

is a Primary sibling.

bl § Jazue JKdo Gedl Bgilall alo L) ML Haliye
ol plaszuly CMal) o (2u8gll a3 .1ls 2
ML) Faaadt] ot g/ w2901 ¢ Llaly JLasH Jgaxll
13) gt Jall 9 dawyall § bl ol SWH il e
Aglan¥l Al 3 Gaid Sl o

® Parents / Guardians are informed that the
responsibility, including for use of taxis, is with them
for the safe collection of their child. Secondary
parents are permitied to collect their child from the

Secondary building if they wish.

<13 3 Lay Audgsaud!l O Lo ¥ 1/ LY ] ozye

Gty Logd peatle e 2d3 3y2¥ &lls alusial
Lol Ay L) S LY i . o lely medlalel sMuly
13 3 1guey 13) (goslill (bl (pe plabel aMlauly

® A late room is in operation for Secondary students
whose Parents / Guardians whao are unable to collect
their child at 2pm and who have notified the school.
Parents / Guardians are provided with the contact
numbers of the Secretaries and Receptionists if they

are late to collect their child.

Y ol gt Ay ) M B e 48,2 g0

& ekl wMisl (o pgtlismsl/aysal sLulol (Seny

e Lol 933 ey Uiy Ay gyl (g Fls 2 Al
S Sadls o) JUas¥! al8L elog¥l/ 5ad!
olabl il 319,50 15) Jlazwdl Labs g

® Bus students also leave the building at 2pm and

depart the premises at approximately 2.05pm.

Gl ! e cMBlad) (gantietun cpadd] ol jalays
2.05 deludl Jlgo 3 bl 0 gpabing I5ls 2 Acludl 3
S




doagall drolalal
DOHA ACADEMY

Persistent Late Collection:

Parents who are faced with challenges collecting their children on time on a regular basis should request a
meeting with the Head of Section to discuss the matter. Parents who persistently collect their child late,
without any prior arrangement with the school, will be requested to meet with the Head of Section.
Persistent late collection that cannot be accommodated by the school may result in proceedings by which

the student’s enrolment may not be continued in the school.
syl | o lasedf adbi! éﬁ.z.«..l.i,p-‘u.ll
o g loir | e Il o plaiin JSCi suzell cudigll 3 edlalol ol § cbazei g lon Gaddl oY e camy

mewd ¥ B alely) J) 6380 0B e Ogay MY el § yeradl sl dyull pe Geas usys 6l 093
oyl § el Jizead 5 patols

Non-Compliance with Drop-Off and Pick-Up Procedures

Itis essential for all parents and guardians to adhere to the drop-off and pick-up procedures for the safety
and well-being of our students and to ensure smooth and efficient operations. Persistent failure to comply

with the established guidelines will result in the following actions:

1. Warning System: Parents or guardians who do not follow the procedures will receive a verbal or

written warning outlining the breach and the required actions to correct it.




dagall dirodalal
DOHA ACADEMY

2. Formal Notification: Should the non-compliance continue after the initial warning, a formal written
notification will be issued, and a meeting may be arranged to discuss the importance of adhering to

the procedures.

3. Involvement of Ministry: In cases where repeated violations occur and all school-level interventions
have been exhausted, the school may seek the support and involvement of the Ministry of Education

to resolve the issue and ensure compliance.

ia)ﬁ..w}'b p._d.ul” Lﬂlpb.??t Jla¥) pus

Slelaall jn Glassg Ldlls Asaldyg Ladus Jori oo Ly aenddl Silelyarly 2 0Y1 elisog¥lg LY pnzed (594001 10
Ll Q‘f.l)}_}“l L:ll L«- J}a—i—“ 3.5.((.:.5_7)! tsoleald Jluzadl L__g ).a.'i.auﬂ Jdiadl TRy P BelaSy s

;J;b.:-:zﬂj nﬂ].q:_vy'; e Gls 3T Li.q,.a.si ONES Ln'lr-‘_):_-}"r Ugasls by L-_,._..i_ll GLHG_BE“I 3I L Al JI'...U?‘ ‘au:a.i A

i3y @y By ¢ gy HUS Hlad] o] e (Jo¥ judzddl way Jlaed) aue jlaial Ul § g lasPl 2
w2Vl a0 Apeal A25LL 5 Loz

A B yull Gyt e S Al apaz slailuolg 8,500 L1 Led Siass G ¥l 835,190 AS5LAw 3
Sl Glass g AL o Jladl daslly @alailly 2up 1 3139 3S5Ldng e e Jgaazed) ] dusyall

10



Policy Name: Student Drop-Off & Collection Policy (Private Transportation)

Created Dare: September 2021 Last Reviewed Date: June 2025

Next reviewed Date: January 2026

Reviewed By: Principal Approved by: CEOQ/ Chairperson

Principal Signature:

" CEO/ Chairperson Signature: W

School Stamp:




(oLl Jaall) OO ity Jurmss Laolisn risnbicsud| sl

2026 by Al Al 7y 2025 gui9s itaslpa yol fuyls 2021 jteiiw el ¥l jeyls

rg il s 1 ye daiad yuad] e adad

:a-m_)-\-“ 1&.‘:5

W bl SR
o i




